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Fill in this information to identify the case:

. FILED
Debtor 1 Home Products International — North America, Inc,. | U.S. Bankruptcy Court
Debtor 2 Northern District of Il]inois
(Spouse, f filing) 6/13/2022
Jeffrey P. Allsteadt, Clerk
Case number: 22-06283 y

Vil

Filed: USBC - Northern District of lllinois

ici Home Products International, Inc., et al (810)
Official Form 410 | 5206276 (JSB)
Proof of Claim | I || |||||||||| 04/22
' HPD

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim fo 00000 9 to
make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request acc

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any
documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments,
mortgages, and security agreements Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available,

explain in an attachment.
A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

Identify the Claim

1.Who is the current  TEC ENGINEERING CORP.
creditor?

Name of the current creditor (the person or entity to be paid for this claim)

Other names the creditor used with the debtor

2.Has this claim been No

acquired from O  Yes. From whom?
someone else?

3.Where should notices 1Where should notices to the creditor be sent? | \delf\ere ts)hould payments to the credltor be'sent? (if .
d ments to the e i S S ifferent)__ . __ . o i
oy be sant? TEC ENGINEERING CORP.
Federal Rule of Name Name
Bankruptcy Procedure
(FRBP) 2002(g) 31 TOWN FOREST RD.

OXFORD, MA 01540

Contact phone 5089870231 Contact phone

Contact email

accounting@tecautomation.com

Uniform claim identifier for electronic payments in chapter 13 (if you use one):

Contact email

4 Does this claim amend No
one already filed? [0 Yes. Ciaim number on court claims registry (if known) Filed on

MM/DD/YYYY

5.D0 you know if anyone No

else has filed a proof [ Yes. Who made the earlier filing?
of claim for this claim?

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim page 1
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Part 2:

Give Information About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed

6.D0 you have any
number you use to
identify the debtor?

No
O Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:

7. How much is the
claim?

$ 6357.00 Does this amount include interest or other charges?

M No

O Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or
other charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).

8.What is the basis of
the claim?

Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful

death, or credit card. Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by
Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).

Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as healthcare information.

goods sold (conveyor and approved freight)

9. Is ali or part of the
claim secured?

No
O Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.
Nature of property:
[] Real estate.  If the claim is secured by the debtor's principal residence, file a Mortgage
Proof of Claim Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.
O Motor vehicle ‘

[ Other. Describe:

Basis for perfection:

Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security
interest (for example, a mortgage, lien, cerfificate of title, financing statement, or other
document that shows the lien has been filed or recorded.)

Value of property: $

Amount of the claim that is $

secured:

Amount of the claim that is $ (The sum of the secured and
unsecured: unsecured amounts should

match the amount in line 7.)

Amount necessary to cure any default as of the ¢

a lease?

date of the petition:
Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed) %
O Fixed
O Variable
10.ls this claim based on No

O Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition.$

a right of setoff?

11.1s this claim subject to No
a

Yes. Identify the property:

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim page 2
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12 Is all or part of the claim
entitled to priority under
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?

M No

O  Yes. Check all that apply: Amount entitled to priority

A claim may be partly
priority and partly

nonpriority. For example,

in some categories, the
law limits the amount
entitled to priority.

O Domestic support obligations (including alimony and child support) ¢

under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).

O Up to $3,350* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of $

property or services for personal, family, or household use. 11
U.S.C. § 507(a)(7).

O wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $15,150*) earned within
180 days before the bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor's
business ends, whichever is earlier. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).

[0 Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. §
507(a)(8).

O Contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5). §

$

$

[0 Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(_) that applies $

* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/25 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date
of adjustment.

Sign Below

The person completing
this proof of claim must
sign and date it. FRBP
9011(b).

If you file this claim
electronically, FRBP
5005(a)(2) authorizes courts
to establish focal rules
specifying what a signature
is.

A person who files a
fraudulent claim could be
fined up to $500,000,
imprisoned forup to 5
years, or both.

18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157 and
3571.

Check the appropriate box:

| am the creditor.

O 1 am the creditor's attorney or authorized agent.

O 1 am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.
O tam a guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

| understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowiedgment that when calculating
the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.

| have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have a reasonable belief that the information is true
and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on date 6/13/2022

MM/DD/YYYY

/s/ Maurice Mniardi

Signature

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

Name Maurice Mniardi
First name Middle name Last name

Title President

Company TEC Engineering Corp.
Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a
servicer

Address 31 Town Forest Road

Number Street
Oxford, MA 01540

City State ZIP Code

Contact phone 508-987-0231 Email  maurice.minardi@tecautomation.com

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim page 3
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TEC Engineering Corp.
31 Town Forest Road Date invoice #
Oxford, MA 01540
5/14/2021 28046
Bill To Ship To
Home Products International Home Products International
North America, Inc. North America, Inc.
4501 W, 47th Street 4501 W. 47th Street
Chicago, 1L, 60632 Chicago, IL. 60632
S/IN  21-02-046
P.0. No. Ship Via UPS/FedEx # Rep Terms Due Date EXW
347338 OP Contact Cust, EPM 1/3 Down, Balance Net 25 §{  6/8/2021 Oxford, MA
Description Quantity Rate Amount
HORIZONTAL CONVEYOR: 42" X 15 I 7.210.00 7.210.00
FREIGHT PREPAID 1 1,550.00 1,550.00
DOWN PAYMENT RECEIVED ] -2,403.00 -2,403.00
We appreciate your business. Note our terms for payment. Thank you!
Total $6,357.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Sales Tax (0.0%) $0.00
Balance Due $6,357.00
www lecantomation.com 508-987-0231 Fax# 508-987-0093
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. Page - 1
) - Date - 4/05/21

SHome Products International Order No. - 347338 OP PURCH.
, Brn/Plt - : 550

North America, Inc. Ship To: Duns # - L e, ORDER
FEIN # - SGESAG-

HPI- NORTH AMERICA, INC
4501 W. 47th St.
CHICAGO IL 60632

Tec Engineering Corp.
31 Town Forest Rd.
Oxford MA 01540

Ordered - 04/05/21 Freight - FOB-COLLECT ()]
Requested - 04/05/21 Taken By -
Delivery -
Tax Certificate Buyer - 102242
Description / Supplier Item Ordered uM Unit Cost M Extension
CONVEYOR 30% DOWN 1 EA 2,403.0000 EA 2,403.00
CONVEYOR 30% DOWN
Quotation No: 4880UZ0B
PRESS #54
For JU 14000 Press
One (1) TEC ULTRALINE Horizontal Conveyor 42in. wide by
15 ft. long. The conveyor
Extruded and ancdized aluminum frame and 2 % in, side-rails.
. Full support belt pan over entire conveyor,
. "V" tracking system.
. Blue PVC endless monofilament belting material
230vAaC, 3 phase, 60 Hz motor sized for application
Right angle gear reducer with 56-C face mounting to motor.
60:1 ratio for 20ft / min. belt speed.
Robot indexing Controls with variable frequency drive
(115/1 input, 230/3 to motor) dry contact robot signal.
Quick leg adjustments in height and along the frame.
3in. diameter soft rubber swivel casters with locks.
8 £t. power cord.
Adjustable legs (40in.~ 70 in belt height
CONVEYOR BALANCE 1 EA 4,807.0000 EA 4,807.00
CONVEYOR BALANCE
Sales Tax Total Order
Terms Net 30 Tax Rt 9.250 7,210.00

SEND INVOICES TO

Home Products International
North America, Inc.
4501 W. 47" 8t.
Chicago, IL 60632
773.890.1010

. Original .
Req. Dt Order No Ty

04/05/21

REV. 000

04/05/21

REV. 000
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Jennifer Murray

From: Gonzalez, Yvonne <ygonzalez@homzproducts.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2021 9:41 AM

To: Delich, Louis; Jennifer Murray

Subject: RE: PO 347338 OP

Added delivery cost

From: Delich, Louis <ldelich@homzproducts.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2021 8:28 AM

To: Jennifer Murray <j.murray@tecautomation.com>

Cc: Gonzalez, Yvonne <ygonzalez@homzproducts.com>; Delich, Louis <ldelich@homzproducts.com>
Subject: RE: PO 347338 OP

Jennifer,

Ok, we will adjust the PO

Yvonne,

Please adjust the PO for this TEC conveyor order to add the freight charge listed below.

Lou

From: Jennifer Murray <j.murray@tecautomation.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2021 8:26 AM

To: Delich, Louis <ldelich@homzproducts.com>
Subject: RE: PO 347338 OP

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Cost would be $1,550.00

Jennifer Murray, Accounting/Office Manager
TEC Engineering Corp. -

31 Town Forest Road, Oxford, MA 01540
Tel: 508.987.0231 x110  Fax: 508.987.0093
j.murray@tecautomation.com-
www.tecautomation.com

T = CC

From: Delich, Louis [mailto:ldelich@homzproducts.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2021 8:47 AM
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To: Jennifer Murray <. murray@tecautomation.com>
Cc: Delich, Louis <ldelich@homzproducts.com>
Subject: RE: PO 347338 OP

lennifer,

Get pricing for the shipping, and let me know the added amount, so we can adjust the PO you have to reflect the added
amount. -

Louis Delich

Maintenance Manager

Home Products International - North America, Inc.

4501 W. 47th Street, Chicago, IL 60632

T:773-890-8904

C: 312-502-4771

E: LDelich@homzproducts.com

Microsoft teams Chat link: https://teams.microsoft.com/1/chat/@/0?users=1delich@homzproducts.com

From: Jennifer Murray <j.murray@tecautomation.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2021 7:44 AM

To: Delich, Louis <Idelich@homzproducts.com>
Subject: FW: PO 347338 OP

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Jennifer Murray {mailto:j.murray@tecautomation.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 12, 2021 4:32 PM

To: 'aterrazas@homeproducts.com' <aterrazas@homeproducts.com>
Subject: PO 347338 OP

This order will be ready to ship tomorrow. Your PO states to ship collect. The conveyor is too large to ship via
a common carrier. It needs to ship via an enclosed private truck with wooden floors. Did you want to arrange
shipping or did you want us get some pricing?

Jennifer Murray, Accounting/Office Manager
TEC Engineering Corp.

31 Town Forest Road, Oxford, MA 01540
Tel: 508.987.0231 x110  Fax: 508.987.0093
i.murray@tecautomation.com

www tecautomation.com




